

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

ERIC J. HARRIS, SR., individually, and on behalf of all others similarly situated, and CAPRECE BYRD, BRYANT WATTS, RENAE WHITE, LAURA HERL, DR. FRANK McWHORTER, ERIC J. HARRIS, SR. and CONNIE BATES, individually on their own behalf,

Plaintiffs,

v.

VISALUS, INC., a corporation, et al.,

Defendants

Case No. 4:17-cv-12626
Hon. Matthew F. Leitman

**PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL
OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

Pursuant to Rule 23 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, plaintiff Eric J. Class Representative Harris Sr., acting individually and on behalf of the Settlement Class, files this Unopposed Motion for Final Approval of Proposed Settlement preliminarily approved by this Court (the "Motion" to approve the "Settlement"). The Settlement resolves all individual and Class claims that were made, or could have been made, in Plaintiffs' Third Amended Complaint (Dkt. 67).

This Motion is filed pursuant to the schedule set by this Court in its June 14, 2019 Order Granting Preliminary Approval of Settlement, Dkt. 70, and as modified

on June 27, 2019, Dkt. 71, certifying this Settlement Class, appointing the Class Representatives, appointing Class Counsel, approving the notice to the Class, and setting the Final Fairness Hearing for October 1, 2019. In support of this Motion, Plaintiffs rely upon the accompanying Memorandum of Law, and exhibits thereto.

Respectfully submitted: September 9, 2019.

SOMMERS SCHWARTZ, P.C.

s/ Andrew Kochanowski
Andrew Kochanowski (P55117)
One Towne Square, Suite 1700
Southfield, MI 48076
(248) 355-0300
akochanowski@sommerspc.com

s/ Matthew J.M. Prebeg
PREBEG, FAUCETT & ABBOTT, PLLC
Matthew J.M. Prebeg
(TX Bar No: 00791465)
Brent T. Caldwell
(TX Bar No: 24056971)
Attorneys for Plaintiffs
8441 Gulf Freeway, Suite 307
Houston, TX 77017
(832) 743-9260
mprebeg@pfalawfirm.com
bcaldwell@pfalawfirm.com

s/ Mark R. Miller
WEXLER WALLACE LLP
Edward A. Wallace
(IL Reg. No. 6230475)
Mark R. Miller

(IL Reg. No. 6283542)
55 W. Monroe Street, Suite 3300
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 589-6272
EAW@wexlerwallace.com
MRM@wexlerwallace.com

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

ERIC J. HARRIS, SR., individually, and on behalf of all others similarly situated, and CAPRECE BYRD, BRYANT WATTS, RENAE WHITE, LAURA HERL, DR. FRANK McWHORTER, ERIC J. HARRIS, SR. and CONNIE BATES, individually on their own behalf,

Plaintiffs,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUE PRESENTED ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. LEGAL STANDARD FOR FINAL APPROVAL..... 4

III. SETTLEMENT TERMS 4

IV. THE SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE. 8

 A. SETTLEMENT WAS REACHED THROUGH ARM’S LENGTH NEGOTIATIONS
 WITHOUT FRAUD OR COLLUSION. 9

 B. THE SETTLEMENT WILL PROVIDE PROMPT PAYMENT TO THE CLASS AND
 AVOID RISKS. 10

 C. SUBSTANTIAL DISCOVERY TAKEN IN THE RELATED *KERRIGAN* ACTION
 PROVIDED PLAINTIFFS WITH ACCESS TO SUFFICIENT INFORMATION TO REACH A
 SETTLEMENT. 11

 E. CLASS COUNSEL BELIEVE THAT THE SETTLEMENT IS REASONABLE. 13

 F. THE SETTLEMENT IS FAIR TO ABSENT CLASS MEMBERS. 13

 G. THE PUBLIC INTEREST IS SERVED BY THE SETTLEMENT. 14

V. THE NOTICE PLAN HAS BEEN ACCOMPLISHED 14

 A. THE CLASS HAS RECEIVED NOTICE. 14

 B. NO OBJECTIONS WERE MADE TO THIS SETTLEMENT. 16

 C. FEW CLASS MEMBERS OPTED OUT OF THE SETTLEMENT. 16

VI. CONCLUSION 17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 19

ISSUE PRESENTED

Whether this Court should grant final approval of the Settlement Agreement, settling this class action, which this Court preliminarily approved on June 14, 2019 (Dkt. 70)?

Answer: Yes.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Dallas v. Alcatel-Lucent USA, Inc.,
 No. 09–14596, 2013 WL 2197624 (E.D. Mich. May 20, 2013)10

In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.,
 218 F.R.D. 508 (E.D. Mich. 2003)..... 4, 9, 14

In re Delphia Corp. Sec., Derivative & “ERISA” Litig.,
 248 F.R.D. 483 (E.D. Mich. 2008).....10

In re Southern Ohio Correctional Facility,
 173 F.R.D. 205 (S.D. Ohio 1997)5

In re Telectronics Pacing Sys, Inc.,
 137 F. Supp. 2d 985 (S.D. Ohio 2001).....10

IUE-CWA v. Gen’l Motors Corp.,
 238 F.R.D. 583 (E.D. Mich. 2006) 4, 10, 13

Kerrigan, et al., v. ViSalus, Inc., et al.,
 E.D. Mich. Case No. 2:14-cv-12693 2, 3, 5

Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.,
 339 U.S. 306, 70 S.Ct. 652, 94 L.Ed. 865 (1950)15

Pelzer v. Vassalle,
 655 Fed. Appx. 352 (6th Cir. 2016)14

UAW v. General Motors Corp.,
 497 F.3d 615 (6th Cir. 2007)..... 4, 12, 13

Williams v. Vukovich,
 720 F.2d 909 (6th Cir. 1983).....5

///

Statutes

MCL 451.2501-2502, MCL 451.2509(2), (4)1

Sections 10(b) and Rule 10b-5 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (15 U.S.C. § 78j(b); 17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5)1

Sections 12(1) and (2) of the 1934 Exchange Act (15 U.S.C. §§ 78a, *et seq.*);1

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 231, 15
